PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	09/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CARTILIX, INC.
Street Address:	353 Vintage Drive
Internal Address:	Suite E
City:	Foster City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94404

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11470164

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8586386733

Email: karen.johanson@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DR., SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: ATTN: KAREN JOHANSON
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 329034-440

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy Zander

Total Attachments: 2

source=Cartilix Release#page1.tif source=Cartilix Release#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023255 FRAME: 0890

1 \$40.00 1147

500966864

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is executed as of September 18, 2009 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") for the benefit of CARTILIX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Company assigned certain interests in the patent described on Exhibit A (the "Patent") to the Bank under a Security Agreement dated as of June 18, 2009 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2009; and
 - B. WHEREAS, the Bank wishes to reassign all interest that the Bank may have in the Patent.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, the Bank agrees that it releases its security interest in the Patent and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of the Bank in the Patent.

BANK:

Address of COMERICA BANK:

39200 W. Six Mile Road M/C 7578 Livonia, MI 48152 COMERICA BANK

47.

Title:

WEST\21799763.1 329034-000440

> PATENT REEL: 023255 FRAME: 0891

EXHIBIT A

Patent

Description	Application <u>Number</u>	Filing <u>Date</u>
Cross-linked polymer matrices, and methods of making and using same	11470164	9/5/06

WEST\21799763.1 329034-000440

RECORDED: 09/18/2009

PATENT REEL: 023255 FRAME: 0892